

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRANT BAUSERMAN, KARL
WILLIAMS, TEDDY BROE, individually
and on behalf of similarly situated persons,

Supreme Court No. 156389

Court of Appeals No. 333181

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Claims No. 15-202-MM

v

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**MICHIGAN LEAGUE FOR PUBLIC POLICY’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION ADDRESSED v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vi

INTRODUCTION AND GROUNDS FOR RELIEF..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DUE PROCESS VIOLATION OCCURRED WHEN THE AGENCY MAILED A NOTICE OF REDETERMINATION RATHER THAN WHEN THE STATE SEIZED BAUSERMAN’S MONEY.2

A. The Agency’s December 3, 2014 Redetermination Was Not The Due Process Violation That Deprive Bauserman Of His Property.....3

1. The Life Cycle of an Unemployed Claimant’s Appeals of Agency’s Redeterminations.4

2. Bauserman Timely Appealed the December 3, 2014 Redetermination with the Agency.5

B. The Claim Accrued When The State Seized Bauserman’s Money Without An Opportunity To Be Heard.6

1. The December 3, 2014 Redetermination Cannot Be the Point of Claim Accrual Because the Agency Voided It.....8

C. The Law Prevented Bauserman From Filing A Claim With The Court Of Claims While Pursuing Administrative Remedies.....9

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abhe & Syboda, Inc. v Michigan DOT</i> , Docket No. 332489 (Mich App, August 29, 2017).....	9
<i>Bivens v Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Narcotics</i> , 403 US 388 (1971).....	9
<i>Commercial Bank of Manchester v. Buckner</i> , 61 U.S. 108 (1857)p.....	8
<i>Connelly v. Paul Ruddy’s Equipment Repair & Service Co.</i> , 388 Mich. 146 (Mich. 1972).....	6
<i>Cooke Contracting Co. v. State</i> , 55 Mich. App. 336 (Mich. Ct. App. 1974)	6
<i>Frank v. Linkner</i> , 500 Mich. 133 (2017)	7
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329 (2000)	9
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich. 730 (2012)	10
<i>Mullane v Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 US 306 (U.S. Apr. 24, 1950)	3
<i>People v Rea</i> , 500 Mich. 422 (2017)	6
<i>Sidun v. Wayne Co. Treasurer</i> , 481 Mich 503 (2008)	6
<i>Smith v Dept. of Public Health</i> , 428 Mich 540 (1989), aff’d.....	9
<i>Unemployment Comp Comm’s v Vivian</i> , 318 Mich 598 (1947)	1
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 US 58 (1989).....	9

Statutes

MCL 600.58277
MCL 600.64316
MCL 600.6431(1)6, 9
MCL 600.6431(1) and (3).....10
MCL 600.6431(3)2, 6
Michigan Employment Security Act9

Other Authorities

MCR 7.305(B)(2).....1
